

RCT ARCT/18/2023

CNR No.: DLWT01-008733-2023

Gurudwara Sri Guru Singh Sabha, Through Its Rattan Singh

Vs.

Mr Kanwaljit Singh Nanda

14.1.2025

Present: Ms Sunita, proxy counsel for Sh. Sumit Gaba, Advocate for appellant.

Respondent in person.

Sh. Brij Ballabh Tiwari, Advocate for respondent through VC.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Advocate for one Sh. Tejinder Pal Singh Dutta, who claims himself to be the President of Gurudwara Guru Singh Sabha with registration no. 829/1955-56.

It is submitted by respondent that Rattan Singh and Sh. Rajinder Singh, the authorized representatives of appellant have expired and that no new AR has been appointed by the appellant and that on this ground itself, the appeal should be dismissed in limini.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that she has no knowledge about the death of the ARs.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for appellant that there were some efforts of settlement between two registered societies. It is made clear that it is for the societies to resolve their differences. No further adjournment would be given on this ground.

Let Ld. Counsel for appellant verify the death of the ARs.

It is also made clear that if a new AR is not appointed by the appellant, the appeal would be dismissed for non prosecution.

Put up for arguments on the objection raised by Ld. Counsel for respondent and if required for final arguments on **14.2.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
West District, THC, Delhi/14.1.2025